JEFFERSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

PREPAID RESIDENTIAL SERVICE SCHEDULE APP

Effective April 1, 2018

AVAILABILITY

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, subject to the Cooperative's established Service Rules and Regulations.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable on a limited basis solely at the Cooperative's discretion, as an alternative rate schedule for service to Schedule A consumers who voluntarily elect to participate in the Cooperative's Prepaid Metering Program and receive service hereunder as an option to Schedule A. This service is only available to dwelling units suitable for year-round family occupancy containing full kitchen and bathroom facilities and shall be occupied by the owner, or shall be the principal place of residence of the occupant, or shall be leased by the occupant for a period of one month or more. The rates, fees and provisions stated herein under this program may be changed or discontinued anytime solely at the discretion of the Cooperative. The capacity of individual motors served under this schedule shall not exceed ten (10) horsepower without consent from the Cooperative.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltages.

RATE - MONTHLY

Customer Charge	November – April \$35.00	May - October \$35.00
Energy Charge:		
First 750 kWh	9.97¢ per kWh	9.97¢ per kWh
Over 750 kWh	8.49¢ per kWh	9.97¢ per kWh

FEES FOR SERVICES

In addition to the Energy Charge shown above, certain fees shall apply. The amount of these fees shall be determined by the Cooperative under its Prepaid Metering Program, and the Cooperative may amend such fees from time to time throughout the duration of that program. These fees shall include:

- A. Various styles of alert fees.
- B. A start-up fee for participation in the Prepaid Metering Program, if applicable.
- C. An amount for electrical energy stored on the account when service to the consumer under the Prepaid Metering Program is initiated.
- D. When the consumer requests termination of electric service from the Cooperative, a trip charge will be billed to discharge the meter/account and refund the prepaid balance to the consumer, if applicable.
- E. If the consumer requests that billing hereunder to be transferred to Schedule A, then the consumer will be billed a rate change service fee (if applicable). The trip charge and refund described in item D. above may also apply, and the consumer will be required to pay a refundable deposit in such amount as specified by the Cooperative, up to \$750.00.
- F. Other miscellaneous fees as required by use of various pre-pay equipment.

WHOLESALE POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The amount calculated at the above rate is subject to increase or decrease under the provisions of the Cooperative's Wholesale Power Cost Adjustment Clause, Schedule PCA.

TAXES

In addition, the consumer will pay the amount of any sales, use, franchise, or utility taxes for charges now or hereafter applicable to or arising out of the service rendered or made available under this schedule.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All payments for service rendered hereunder shall be prepaid by the consumer according to the provisions stated in the Cooperative's Prepaid Metering Program and, if applicable, the contract for electric service between the Cooperative and the consumer.

Effective April 1, 2018